temporary inefficiencies and loss of overhead absorption.  Higher than normal
selling, general and administrative expenses were incurred during this period
due to Hale's participation in a major international fire and rescue trade show
which is held every six years in Germany.  During the period January 1 through
May 25, 1994 order activity remained strong as sales backlogs increased by $5.5
million.

   F-21

   38

   IDEX CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE INFORMATION)

   PRO FORMA
   IDEX   HALE   ADJUST-
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   MENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------

Net sales   $ 308,638   $ 68,868   $377,506
Cost of sales   190,286   43,178   $ 1,292 (1)   234,756
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Gross profit   118,352   25,690   (1,292)   142,750
Selling, general, and administrative
  expenses   68,217   14,711   60 (2)   82,988
Depreciation   1,530   (1,530)(3)   -
Amortization and other charges   1,437   (1,437)(4)   -
Goodwill write-off   11,716   *   11,716
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income (loss) from operations   50,135   (3,704)   1,615   48,046
Other expense--net   830   (37)   1,538 (4)   2,331
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income (loss) before interest   49,305   (3,667)   77   45,715
Interest expense   11,007   3,648   1,053 (5)   15,708
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes,
  extraordinary item, and cumulative
  effect of change in accounting for
  income taxes   38,298   (7,315)   (976)   30,007
Provision for income taxes   12,972   1,941   (4,110)(6)   10,803
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 25,326   $ (9,256)   $ 3,134   $ 19,204
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Earnings per common share   $   1.97   $   1.49
   ========   ========
Weighted average shares outstanding   12,878   12,878
   ========   ========

*The Hale 1993 financial statements include a one-time charge of $11.7
   million to write-off the unamortized balance of goodwill deemed

[…]

nonrecurring charge having no effect on the continuing operations of Hale.
   Had this charge been a pro forma adjustment, the 1993 pro forma financial
   statements would have reflected the following:

   Income from continuing operations   $26,703

   Earnings per share   $  2.07

   F-22

   39

   IDEX CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE INFORMATION)

   PRO FORMA
   IDEX   HALE   ADJUST-
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   MENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

Net sales   $ 179,433   $ 22,586   $202,019
Cost of sales   109,886   15,687   $  646 (1)   126,219
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Gross profit   69,547   6,899   (646)   75,800
Selling, general, and administrative
  expenses   38,781   6,475   55 (2)   45,311
Depreciation   715   (715)(3)   -
Amortization   159   (159)(4)   -
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income (loss) from operations   30,766   (450)   173   30,489
Other expense--net   1,029   769 (4)   1,798
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income (loss) before interest   29,737   (450)   (596)   28,691
Interest expense   5,746   1,399   905 (5)   8,050
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes   23,991   (1,849)   (1,501)   20,641
Provision for income taxes   8,466   (586)   (449)(6)   7,431
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 15,525   $ (1,263)  $  (1,052)   $ 13,210
   ========   ======   =====   ========
Earnings per common share   $   1.19   $   1.01
   ========   ========
Weighted average shares outstanding   13,035   13,035
   ========   ========

   F-23

   40
   IDEX CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS